

Reference: FOI5846

When telephoning, please ask for: **Customer Services** 01653 600666 foi@ryedale.gov.uk

A McIntosh

16/05/19

Email: request-576295-

ec18eef2@whatdotheyknow.com

Freedom of Information Act 2000 - Request for Information

Your request for information (received on 14 May 2019) has now been considered and the response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

I am writing to you to request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act:

1) Can the council confirm their current number of Long Term Empty Properties as of the 8th May (those domestic properties which have been empty for six months or older)

Answer: 290

2) What work is the council currently undertaking or planning to undertake around reducing their long term empty properties in 2019?

Answer: Cleansing of Council Tax data, contacting long term empty owners with an option to purchase

3) During 2018 did you undertake any work around reducing your Long Term Empty Properties. If you did was this done using internal resource or a third party?

Answer: Cleansing of council tax data

4) If yes is the answer to question three, did the council review every single long term property

Answer: No

5) Does the reduction of empty homes in the council area form part of your Housing strategy?

Answer: Yes

6) Does the council have a budget in place to help support the reduction of empty properties?

Answer: Yes



7) How much did the council spend on temporary accommodation during 2018?

Answer: £428.70

8) Does the council offer financial support /loans to Long Term Empty property owners to help them bring properties back into use?

Answer: Yes

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use. Please be aware that any commercial or other use, for example publication, sale, or redistribution may be a breach of copyright under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 as amended unless you obtain the copyright holder's prior permission.

If you are not satisfied with the way your request has been handled, a complaint will be considered by an Appeal Panel by contacting:

Freedom of Information Ryedale District Council Ryedale House Malton YO17 7HH

Email: foi@ryedale.gov.uk

If following the decision of an Appeal Panel you are still dissatisfied, you may appeal to:

The Information Commissioner	Tel:	0303 123 1113
Wycliffe House	Email:	casework@ico.org.uk
Water Lane	Website:	www.ico.org.uk
Winslow		
SK9 5AF		

Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider appeals or complaints until the internal appeals and complaints processes of the public authority which is answering the request have been exhausted. You are therefore advised to complain or appeal, as outlined above, before contacting the Commissioner.

